
GREENEBAUM DOLL & M CDONALD xLc

INTERNAL M EMORANDUM
M arch 29, 2001

TO : Louis Stout, Commissioner
Brigid D evries, Executive Assistant
Com m issioner

FROM: Dalm y C. Reeves, Legal Counscl

RE: Beechwooé High Scllool, Title IX Submissions

On N ovember 21, 2000, the KHSAA 'S Title IX Final Audit Report was issued for
Beechwood High School. While there were no major defciencies noted, the school was asked to
provide additional information w4th respect to seven separate azeas that were either not clear from
the school's submissions or from the actual audit conducted on January 10, 2000.

On January 6, 2001, the school responded to this request for additional inform ation. As
discussed below, the school provided som e of the inform ation sought. However, in othel' areas, the
request was either overlooked or ignored. ln one area, the school was asked to review its
submissions and supplem ent all fonns where information was inadvertently om itted. As you know,
this same request was made with several schools (in fact, some were fined for failing ttl include a1l
relevant information), While a11 gther schools attempted to comply with this request, Beechwood
did not. lnstead, Beechwood responded by stating, 'tno m ention was m ade of any additional
inform ation being needed or Of any information inadvertently om itted, so no new inforluation is
being subm itted.''

Accordingly, l have reviewed the file and have outlined below the forms which have missing
information,

1. (Supplemental lnfbrmation Regarding Student Surveys) The schoôl was asked
to provide additional information regarding student sun'ey responses jnd also provide the specific
number of students responding to each area of interest. The school responded by providing some
information. However, it either did not or could not provide specific numbers of students responding
to each category. The school simply ignored this request by the KHSA A. The school should be
advised that its response is deficient. It should be asked w/l.y it did not provide the spec6c
information requestei Based on the school 's response, additional action may be appropriate.

2. (W ere Cheerleaders Included ln The Numbers Calculation'?) The school has
confirmed that cheerleaders were not included in the initial calculation. Accordingly, no other
information is needed at this time regarding the acctzracy of this calculation.

3. (Supplemental lnformation Regarding Girls' Basketball Games) The school was
aslced to state whether the infonuation provided on form T-1 1 regazding the scheduling of girls'
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basketball games was accurate. ln addition, the school was asked whether the inform ation supplled
previously w as based on coaches' opinions, as opposed to the opinions of students. Finally, the
school was asked to provide information regarding the gam e days for 2000/2001 . ln response, the
school failed to provide the schedule of gnmes requested. Further, the school has indicated that it has
been unable to schedule m ore games onprim e tim es because of the reluctance of other schools in the

area to agree to this modification. However, it has not identsed the schools that refuse to make the
necessary changes. Likewise, the school sim ply failed to respond to the other item s of infonnation
requested. W hile som e of this information can be obtained from other sotlrces, the KH SAA should
assess whether the school's has responded in good faith to this inqùily. Again, the school should be
asked w/cy it did notprovide the specsc information requested. Based on the school 's response,
additional action may be appropriate.

4. (CheerleadingYublicity) The school indicates that'it addressed this problem last
spring and that its cheerleaders (apparently one group, although that is uncleal') perform at all
football gam es, but only at hom e girls' mld boys' basketball gam es. Further, the school has ignored
the KHSAA 'S request to address this issue in a supplemental Corrective Action Plan. Therefore, the
KH SAA should again assess the good faith nattzre t)f the school's response. Again, the schoolshould

be JS'/Z'J w/lA it didnotprovide the specsc information requested Based on the school 's response,
additional action may be appropriate.

5. (Supplemental Information RegardingAwards) The schoolwas askedto confil-m
whether th.e information supplied in its original submission was accurate, Further, the school was
asked to outline in writing the type and value of awards given to al1 student athletes. The school has
adequately responded to this inquil'y.

6. (Missing Information) The school was asked to review its prior submission and
supplem ent all forms containing m issing infbrmation or inform ation inadvertently omitted. The
school responded as follows: Q6No mention wtzs, made ofany additional information neededor ofany
information inadvertehtly omittes so no F/dw information is being submitted.'' Accordingly, I have
again reviewed the entire file in order to identify forms that contain missing or inadequate
information. Those items are the following:

T-6 1 (student survey) 'I'he school has not identified the number of students seleding (iotller''
in response to question 2, 3 or 4. Also, the school has not provided any information in response to
questions 5-9.

T-2 an.d T-) (Test Two and Test Three) The school's response of QCNA'' is insufficient. Even
if the school believes it complies with the first prong of the opportunities test, it may not meet this
test in future years. Therefore: compliance would be necessary under another pyong. Accordingly,
the information requested shotlld be provided.
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T-4 (Level of Competition) The total number of male and female participants should be about
the same as outlined on form T-1 . However,the school indicates there are 197 fem ale atld 249 male
participants on T-4, but 218 female and 272 m ale participants on T-1 . The schoolhas not attem pted
to explain this difference.

-1--33 (Publioity) The girls' basketball individual chart indicates that the team would like
cheerleaders to perform at home games (See Girls' Basketball/T-3z). This information is missing
from T-33. Aiso, the response at the bot-tom of the page (response to last three qugstions) that Ctall
coaches said no or lef4 blank'' is insufficient.

T-40 (Girls' Track/ Heusing and Dining) No response to question concelming whether special
housing arrangements are ever m ade for athletes.

T-40 (Girls' Tennis/ Housing and Dining) No zespcmse to question ccmcerning post-game
m eals,

T-5, T-1 1, T-28, T-32, -1--34 (Swimming Boys & Girls) Copies provided are illegible.

-1--39 (Tutoring) The team chart for tutoring indicates C'NA'' while individùal team
submissions for fast pitch softball and girls' basketball indicate students receive tutoring (T-38),

(Coaches' Salaries) The school has respondedto the KHSAA'S request by stating
that its coaches are paid in accordance with Bylaw 27, section 3 b. ln essence, the school was given
the opportunity to correct what was believed to be inaccurate inform ation based on inform ation

obtained in Bish- op v. KHSAA, et al- In that litigation, information was sttpplied indicating that the
football coach received additional income flvm private pal-ties. His affidavit indicates that, dttring
1994-95, Coach Yeagle was paid $4,256 for coaching responsibilities and that he was given $9,000
byprivate individuals, aportion of which was distributed to assistant coaches. Therefore, T question
whether this procedtzre continued a'nd was simply not reperted on the school's Title IX report. f
suggest that the school be asked to c/lrfv its response to specscally state whether it has cl't?r
allowed coaches ofany sport to #c compensatcd by outside sources such as booster clubs. .'/WC
school should be required to provide details regarding aIl such arrangements.

In sunam ary, follow-up action will be required regarding item s 1, 3, 4, 6 and 7 listed above.
1-EX:553876.1
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DEFEN DANTS

Ao ant, M ichael Yeagle, duly swom, states as follows:

l am the head football coach at Becchwood School and have held that pösition

for eight years. l am also a teacher at the Beechwood School and have held that position for

fourteen years.

2. I am a full-time employee of the Beechwood Boàrd of Education.

3. Dllring the 1994-95 school year, the Beechwood Board of Education paid me

$27,005.00 for my base teaching salary, $4,256.00 for my coaching responsibilities, and $45.00

for work on cunictzlum adjustment for a total salary of $3 1,306.00.

4. Dlliing that ye&r, l was given $9,000.00 by private individuals. 'Ihis m oney

was a gift and was paid to me directly.1 distributed approximately $4,500.00 of ihis nmount to

my assislnnt coaches.

Further, aO ant sayeth naught. '

c/ / r. ,) j #' f



/1Ju4
sccHAEL YEAdLE

COMM ONWEALTH QF KENTUCKY )
) SS

COUNTY OF Fxowq:x- )

W - 3Subscribed and sworn to before me by Michael Yeagle on tllis theùo-Oay of1999
.

M y Comm ission expires: - o .
f

N OT UBLIC , KENTUCKY
STATE AT LARGE
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Stout

Sent: Wednesday, October 2(, 2001 7:40 AM
From: ''The Egans'' Qwildcatl@fuse.netl
Tc: <lstout@khsaa.org>,

Icraig.true@us.pwcglobal.com>r
<gwilhcit@kde.state.ky.usr

Cc: ''Harold & Leasa'' <lessap@gte.net>
sublect: FWD: Christian Science Monitor Story

o ** + <
'* 1e.*For the record. Also under deposition we found out that they have many more

coaches for baseball than the two they indicate on the KHSAA forms. One, r: l tp..zRick Sullivan; gets paid as a bus driver, not a coach, (hence baseball team *# % P.l
he rest of the year then G+gets bus transportation because he drives a route t

during baseball season he transports the teams - softball car pools)
therefore their Iogic is they don't have to include him as a coach on the
forms because he is a volunteer coach and a paid bus driver. He is a coach
and even wears the uniform, One of the plethora of Boone County school
districts many attempts at circumventing the system and falsifying state
documents in my belief. Also nor prime time girls basketball games because
it's a problem with scheduling for everyone in our area - they didn't know
how to answer why the three high schools in our district didn't at least
play each other on Friday nights. Oh, the coach doesn't want it - I never
knew coaches were allowed to decide what federal Iaws they would comply with
and which ones they wouldn't. The football team gets their Iocker room ALL
year - oh no, I mean it becomes a conditioning room after football season
but only football players use it - that's right. So it's 3 athletic Iocker
rooms for boys to one for the girls. Also, the KHSAA asks how many bus trips
the teams take on the form but not the number of buses - for instance
varsity
to ever
have to
bless.

football takes 3 per gam se JV 2, Freshman 1. I feel sorry for you
have to try to get the truth since it has now cost us $20K and we
depose people under oath to get the real facts. Good Iuck and god

Kim Egan

- -- - Original Message ----
From: ''The Egans'' <wildcatl Q fuse.net>
To: ''Gae Broadwater'' <gbroadwatera cwmail.kvsu.edu>', ''Dempsey or Brown''
qdempsva ix.netcom.com>; ''David & John'' <donnenheimer6a home.com>;
''Christofield, Joe'' Mloeco communitvnress.com>', ''Chrissi''
<cmewildcatc hotmail,coml; ''Brian Gallagher'' <powhera tls.net>; ''Bruce E.
Neumann'' <brneumannadttus.coml; <BrisonKimmerso aol.com>',
<narkeraqina aol.com>
Cc: qcrain.truec us.pwcnlobal.com>', qaloveo real-sports.com>', ''Samuel J.
Schiller'' <s'lsa schillerlawfirm.coml', <tboehmkeracincvpost.com>', ''sue
hamilton'' <shedoqanls.net>', ''steve nawojczyk'' <cancwarawebtv.netl;
''spodsmon'' <snortsmona email,msn,com>' ''Ray Yasser''I
<raymond-vassero utulsa.edu>' <nat.eqanadukerealty.coml;.. .. . ;<mstowe herald-leader.com>'r ' Mike Sander'' dmsandera boone.klz.kv,usl',
<mawmazzioa acl.com>; ''Maria Kenner'' <mkennera msn.com-->', <lstouta khsaa.orc>;
''Lorraine Berry'' <riqhtera twcnv.rr.com>', ''Linda Netherly''
<lindanetherlvo hotmail.ccml', <lnirouda wcno.com>', ''Kohl-W elles, Sen. Jeanne''
<KOHL JEc leq,wa,qovl; ''Kathy W ilson'' <kwilsona davmail.orc>', ''Judie Sweeney''
<lsweeneve davmail.orql', ''Jim McAliste/' <knsoftballa vahoo.com>;
inwilhoite kde.state.kvzus>
Sent: W ednesday, October 24I 2001 7:20 AM
Subject: Christian Science Monitor Story

> Sorry about the baseball new Iights part. That he got incorrect. He saw



the
> Iights on the baseball field ''on'' after being told that ''they didn't work''
> so I guess he took that to mean they were new.
> httn://- ,csmonitor.com/zool/loz4/plzsl-alsn.html
>
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Message Frintout Requested by Louis Stout at 10/24/01 9:48 am

Sent : Wednesdayr October 24, 2001 7:20 AM
From: MThe Egans'r Qwildcatl@fuse.net>
To: Gae Broadwater <gbroadwater@go ail.kysu.edu>,

Dempsey or Brcwn <dempsyoix.netcom.com>,
MDavid & John'' <doppenheimerf@home.com>z
''Christofield Joe'' <loec@communitypress.com>,('
Chrissi Qcmewildcat@hotmail.coml,
Brian Gallagher <powher@tls.netls
''Bruce E. Neumann'' <brneumannddttus.comr,
QBrisonKimmers@aol.com>,
<parkeragin@aol.coml
<craig.true@us.pwcglobal.com>,
<alove@real-sports.com>,
''Samuel J. Schiller'' <sjs@schillerlawfirm.ccm>,
<tboehmker@cincypost.coml,
sue hamilton <shedog@nls.net>,
steve nawojczyk Igangwarewebtv.netl,
sportsmon <sportsmoneemail.msn.comr,
Ray Yasser <ram ond-yasser@utulsa.edulr
Qpat.egan@dukerealty.com>y
<m:tory@herald-leader.com>r
Mike Sander Qmsander@boonegklz.ky.us>,
<marymazzioOaol.com>,
Maria Kenner Qmkenner@msn.coml,
<lstout@khsaa.orgrs
Lorraine Berry <righter@twcny.rr.coml,
Linda Netherly <lindanetherlyQhotmail.com>,
<lgiroud@wcpo.com>s
''Kchl-Welles, Sen . Jeanne'' <KOHL JK@leg.wa.gov>z
Kathy Wilson <kwilson@davmail.org>y
Judie Sweeney <lsweeney@davmail.org>,
Jim McAlister <kpsoftball@yahoo.coml,
<gwilhoit@kde.state.ky.usr

Subject: Christian Science Monitor Story

>': 
s ..&'a-.0
çolwtp &.

Sorry about the baseball new lights part. That he got incorrect, He saw the
Iights on the baseball field ''on'' after being told that ''they didn't work''
so I guess he took that to mean they were new.
hQp://- ,csmonitor,com/zool/loz4/plzsl-alsp.html


